
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHERYL K. PLILER, Warden of California
State Prison—Sacramento, *Petitioner*,

v.

RICHARD HERMAN FORD, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Attorney General
KENNETH C. BYRNE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*PAUL M. ROADARMEL JR.
Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2396
Facsimile: (213) 897-2806
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. ADVISEMENTS DESIGNED TO PROMOTE STAY AND ABEYANCE OF MIXED PETITIONS ARE INCOMPATIBLE WITH <i>ROSE v. LUNDY</i> AND AEDPA	1
A. The Propriety Of Advisements Regarding Stay And Abeyance Must Be Evaluated By Reference To The Procedure Of Stay And Abeyance Itself	1
B. <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> Requires Dismissal Of Mixed Petitions	3
C. AEDPA Retains <i>Rose</i> 's Exhaustion Requirement	6
D. Neither <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> Nor AEDPA Contemplates A Stay Of Federal Habeas Proceedings Pending Exhaustion Of Dismissed Claims	6
E. AEDPA's One-Year Limitation Period, Coupled With <i>Rose</i> 's Exhaustion Rule, Does Not Unreasonably Impair A Petitioner's Right To Seek Relief	10
F. <i>Rose v. Lundy</i> Does Not Require District Courts To Provide Advisements Prior To Dismissal Of Mixed Petitions	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
II. “RELATION BACK,” AS SET FORTH IN RULE 15(c) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, WOULD CONTRAVENE AEDPA IN HABEAS CASES	15
A. Rule 15(c) Is Not Applicable To Habeas Proceedings	15
III. REMAND FOR RECONSIDERATION OF EQUITABLE TOLLING IS UNWARRANTED	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Rely Upon Equitable Tolling To Reach Its Holding	17
B. Reversal Would Render The Panel’s Dicta Regarding Equitable Tolling Moot	18
C. Equitable Tolling May Not Be Applied To The AEDPA Limitation Period	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004)	16
<i>Bowen v. Roe</i> , 188 F.3d 1157 (CA9 1999)	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	8
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	14
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	10
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989)	4, 11
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 786 (2003)	2, 13, 15
<i>Clark v. Tansy</i> , 13 F.3d 1407 (CA10 1993)	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 11
<i>Crews v. Horn</i> , 360 F.3d 146 (CA3 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (CA1 2003)	19
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	8
<i>Diaz v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 02-10114, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 4587 (CA11 Mar. 10, 2004)	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	1, 8, 9, 16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	4
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	7, 12
<i>Freeman v. Page</i> , 208 F.3d 572 (CA7 2000)	9
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992)	5, 7
<i>James v. Pliker</i> , 269 F.3d 1124 (CA9 2001)	3
<i>Jones v. Morton</i> , 195 F.3d 153 (CA3 1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Small</i> , 315 F.3d 1063 (CA9 2003)	3, 8
<i>Lampf v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	4, 10, 19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	6
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (CA10 2000)	17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 124 S. Ct. 7 (2003)	16
<i>Neverson v. Bissonnette</i> , 261 F.3d 120 (CA1 2001)	17
<i>Newell v. Hanks</i> , 283 F.3d 827 (CA7 2002)	17
<i>Nyland v. Moore</i> , 216 F.3d 1264 (CA11 2000)	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Ortberg v. Moody</i> , 961 F.2d 135 (CA9 1992)	4
<i>Pessotti v. Eagle Mfg. Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 974 (CA1 1991)	17
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	2-4, 6, 7, 9-13, 15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	4, 12, 15
<i>Slayton v. Smith</i> , 404 U.S. 53 (1971)	4, 5, 7
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	12
<i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> , 189 F.3d 597 (CA7 1999)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	18-20
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	1
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	11
<i>Warren v. Garvin</i> , 219 F.3d 111 (CA2 2000)	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2242	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	1, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	18
Court Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 47(b)	2
Rule 9(b), 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Cases	7
Rule 11, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Cases	15
Rule 15(b), 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Cases	16
Rule 15(c), 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Cases	15-17
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	2
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. S4590 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 1995)	10
141 Cong. Rec. S7847 (daily ed. June 7, 1995)	6
